
Page 1 of 3 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 

BURLESON, TEXAS, AMENDING THE PARKS AND 

RECREATION CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (CIP) 

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING OCTOBER 1, 2023, AND 

TERMINATING SEPTEMBER 30, 2024, AND EFFECTIVE DATE. 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Burleson, Texas, is a home rule city acting under its charter 

adopted by the electorate pursuant to Article XI, Section 5 of the Texas Constitution and 

Chapter  9 of the Local Government Code; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 11, 2023, City Council adopted the 2023-2024 capital 

improvement program; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 18, 2023, City Council received a report and provided 

direction regarding the realignment of the 2023-2024 Parks and Recreation capital 

improvement program; and 

 

WHEREAS, City staff has incorporated additional changes to the capital 

improvement program to accommodate future projects; and 

 

WHEREAS, City Council desires to adopt an amended capital improvement 

program for Fiscal Year 2023-2024 as provided herein. 
 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF 

THE CITY OF BURLESON, TEXAS: 

 

Section 1 

 

That the City Council herby amends the capital improvement program for Fiscal Year 2023-

2024 attached as Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference for all 

purposes. The recitals set forth above in this Resolution are true and correct and                 are hereby 

adopted as findings of the City Council and are incorporated into the body of this Resolution 

as if fully set forth herein. 

 

Section 2 

 

This Resolution shall become effective from and after its date of passage in accordance with 

law. 

 
 

PASSED AND SO RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Burleson, Texas, this 

15th day of April, 2024: 

 

 

 

 



Page 2 of 3 

 

 

LEGALITY: 
 

 
 

 Chris Fletcher, Mayor  

 City of Burleson, Texas 

 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

 

 

___________________________ _______________________________ 

Amanda Campos, City Secretary  E. Allen Taylor, Jr., City Attorney  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 3 of 3 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 

 

 

Project FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 Total

Parks
Park Refurbishments

Bailey Lake $100,000.00 $450,000.00 $550,000.00

Bartlett $300,000.00 $300,000.00

Cedar Ridge $280,000.00 $280,000.00

Centennial $420,000.00 $420,000.00

Heberle $310,000.00 $310,000.00

Meadowcrest $400,000.00 $400,000.00

Mistletoe Hill $585,000.00 $585,000.00

Bathroom Additions to existing parks $150,000.00 $150,000.00 150,000.00$           $450,000.00

Sport Fields

Chisenhall Field Turf $2,125,000.00 $525,000.00 $525,000.00 $3,175,000.00

Hidden Creek Softball Relocation $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00

Trails, Parking and Infrastructure

Oak Valley South Connector Trail $150,000.00 $150,000.00

Oak Valley Trail-Scott Street Trailhead $540,000.00 $540,000.00

Village Creek Trail Phase IV $685,000.00 $685,000.00

Village Creek Trail Phase III $2,417,160.00 $2,417,160.00

Signage

Park Monument Signs $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $65,000.00 $195,000.00

New Construction

Shannon Creek Park $1,881,675.00 $1,881,675.00

Community Park $500,000.00 $500,000.00

BRiCk FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 27 FY 28 Total
Replace roof $1,000,000.00 $1,000,000.00

Remodel of entryway (Admin, Kiosk, Rockwall and lighting) $511,350.00 $511,350.00

Addition of Dry Sauna $380,000.00 $380,000.00

Replacement of indoor pool sandfilter $162,750.00 $162,750.00

Replaster Indoor Pool $315,000.00 $315,000.00

Desert Aire $1,575,000.00 $1,575,000.00

HVAC Unit $2,887,500.00 $2,887,500.00

Replacement of entry monument sign $35,000.00 $35,000.00

Golf
Tee and Wayfinding signage $25,000.00 $25,000.00

Turf Improvements

Range side (9) (shape, sod, cart path, trees) $45,000.00 $45,000.00

Greens resurface (all 18) (remove and replace top 6' of material) $375,000.00 $375,000.00

Ponds and Irrigation

Pond Renovation  bentonite/fountains (4,5,15) $85,000.00 $85,000.00

Floating Intake Pipe Replacement $16,750.00 $16,750.00

Administration
System Wide Master Plan Update $100,000.00 $100,000.00

Park Total $3,810,000.00 $5,468,835.00 $3,240,000.00 $1,035,000.00 $1,285,000.00 $14,838,835.00

BRiCk Total $5,451,600.00 $0.00 $380,000.00 $1,035,000.00 $0.00 $6,866,600.00

Golf Total $86,750.00 $0.00 $85,000.00 $375,000.00 $0.00 $546,750.00

Admin $100,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $100,000.00

Contingency/Escalation 5% $472,417.50 $273,441.75 $185,250.00 $122,250.00 $64,250.00 $1,117,609.25

Total $9,920,767.50 $5,742,276.75 $3,890,250.00 $2,567,250.00 $1,349,250.00 $23,469,794.25

Available Funding $204,033.00 $105,750.00 $160,800.00 $409,000.00 $879,583.00

Debt Sale $9,716,734.50 $5,636,526.75 $3,729,450.00 $2,158,250.00 $1,349,250.00 $22,590,211.25

Total $9,920,767.50 $5,742,276.75 $3,890,250.00 $2,567,250.00 $1,349,250.00 $23,469,794.25


